
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â  Rebecca Barrett 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 01443 864245  Ebost: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: 7 Chwefror 2020 

 

Annwyl Syr/Fadam,  
 
Bydd cyfarfod  Is-bwyllgor Tacsi a Chyffredinol yn cael ei gynnal yn Ystafell Rhymni - Tŷ Penallta, 
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach ar Dydd Iau, 13eg Chwefror, 2020 am 10.00 am i ystyried materion a 
gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol.  Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio’r iaith Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, a dylid rhoi 
cyfnod rhybudd o 3 diwrnod gwaith os ydych yn dymuno gwneud hynny.  Bydd cyfieithu ar y pryd yn cael 
ei ddarparu ar gais. 
 

Mae pob cyfarfod Pwyllgor yn agored i'r Wasg a'r Cyhoedd. Gofynnir i arsylwyr a chyfranogwyr ymddwyn 
gyda pharch ac ystyriaeth at eraill. Sylwer y bydd methu â gwneud hynny yn golygu y gofynnir i chi adael 
y cyfarfodydd ac efallai y cewch eich hebrwng o'r safle. 

 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR DROS DRO  
 

A G E N D A 
 

Tudalennau 
  

1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb   
 

 
2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb. 

 
Atgoffi’r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau 
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol â 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr 
a Swyddogion. 

 

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus



I dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad canlynol:- 
 
 
3  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1982 - Cais am Ganiatâd Masnachu ar y 

Stryd.   
1 - 48 

 
 
Cylchrediad: 
Cynghorwyr Ms J. Gale, R. Whiting a W. Williams 
 
A Swyddogion Priodol 
 
SUT FYDDWN YN DEFNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH 

Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwi yng nghofnodion y cyfarfod 
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’r barnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’r cyfarfod gan gynnwys 
manylion y siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefan y Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau sy’n ymwneud ag 
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  
 
Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas â’r wybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawl i gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym 
amdanoch a’r hawl i gwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’r modd y mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei brosesu.  Am wybodaeth 
bellach ar sut rydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd Pwyllgor Llawn ar 
ein gwefan http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd  neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy e-bostio 
griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


 

 
 

 
 

TAXI AND GENERAL SUB COMMITTEE – 13TH FEBRUARY 2020  
 

SUBJECT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 – 
APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT.   

 
REPORT BY: INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 Caerphilly County Borough Council adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to control street trading for the whole of its area by way 
of designating all streets as consent streets for street trading purposes. 
 

1.2 A Street Trading policy was adopted and introduced in January 2011.  The policy sets out the 
determination process and fitness criteria for both new and renewal applications and existing 
consent holders, where relevant representations have been received, the application will be 
referred to the Taxi and General Sub Committee for determination. 

  
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 To consider an application from Miss Anneke Alosery, for the grant of a Street Trading 

consent for a catering trailer located at The Old Telephone exchange, Bridge Street, Abercarn, 
NP11 4SE.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That the application for the Street Trading consent be refused, following the concerns raised 

in respect of public safety.  
 

Should Members determine to grant the application, then, this would be subject to the 
approval by Environmental Health of the food catering van, a satisfactory DBS check for the 
applicant, provision of waste agreement, insurance, colour photo and plan of the unit. 

 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The council has set out in its Street Trading Policy that it will carry out its functions in respect 

of controlling street trading activities in its area, to protect the public, by promoting the 
following objectives namely prevention of crime, prevention of public disorder and anti-social 
behaviour, prevention of public nuisance, promotion of public safety and protection of local 
amenity. The Highways, Principal Engineer has raised concerns in respect of the location of 
the prospective street trading consent. Having considered Paragraph 15.2C of Street Trading 
Policy in view of the concerns raised, it is advocated that the Street Trading consent for this 
site be refused.   

 
 

Page 1

Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 3



 

5. THE REPORT 
 
5.1 All applications for Street Trading Consents in the borough are subject to a 14 day 

consultation process with appropriate bodies as detailed in the councils Street Trading Policy 
which include Gwent Police, Highways, Property Services, Environmental Health, Social 
Services, Waste management. As part of the application process the applicant is also 
required to post a notice advertising their intention to apply for a street trading consent in 
order that local residents have an opportunity to comment upon the same. A copy of the 
Street Trading Policy is reproduced as Appendix 1.  
 

5.2 An application for a street trading consent was submitted by Miss Anneke Alosery on the 7th 
January 2020, for the location at the Old Telephone exchange, Bridge Street, Abercarn, NP11 
4SE. The applicant has indicated that the consent is sought for the purpose of providing hot 
food, hot beverages and soft drinks between the hours of 7am to 7pm via a catering trailer. 

  
5.3 Concern was expressed by the Principal Highways Engineer as to the granting of a street 

trading consent at the proposed site at The Old Telephone exchange, Bridge Street, Abercarn, 
NP11 4SE. Representations were received detailing the lack parking provision in the vicinity of 
the site and the section of highway fronting the premises being restricted by double yellow 
lines. Concern is raised about the likelihood that the granting of such a Consent, was likely to 
encourage unlawful parking in the area, which would be particularly problematic as there is a 
set of permanent traffic signals directly outside the premises. Reference was also made to the  
builders merchant situated on the opposite side of the road which receives regular 
deliveries/pickups by large vehicle/HGV’s. The Principal Highways Engineer comments 
concerning the location are reproduced as Appendix 2.  

 
 There were no other adverse comments from other appropriate bodies during the 14 day 

consultation period, however Environmental Health Officers were unable to make 
observations on the application, as they referenced that there was no (catering) unit to inspect 
at the time of application. Environmental Health Officers would normally inspect any catering 
trailer in respect of Food Hygiene requirements. 

 
5.4 An aerial and street view of the proposed street trading consent location are reproduced for 

Members information as Appendix 3.     
 
5.5 The applicant has been informed of the objection to their application for the grant of a street 

trading consent at the location identified within 5.3 above and was encouraged to consider an 
alternative location for her catering trailer. The applicant has provided a letter, video clip and 
email in support of her application. The letter is reproduced for Members information as 
Appendix 4. The video clip referred to as Appendix 5 will be shown to Members at the Sub 
Committee Hearing. A copy of an e-mail is reproduced for Members information as Appendix 
6. At the time of preparing this report, the applicant wishes to pursue the granting of the 
consent for the area referred to above. 

 
5.6 The Applicants letter referred to above and accompanying video clip have been forwarded to 

the Highways, Principal Engineer who has confirmed that his concerns in respect of public 
safety remain.  

 
5.7  Members are asked to consider its Street Trading Policy, in particular Paragraph 15.2c which 

states  ‘Public Safety: The location of the proposed street trading activity should not present a 
substantial risk to the public in terms of road safety, obstruction and fire hazard. The term 
“public” refers to both customers frequenting the street trading activity, local residents and 
other members of the public using the street. In respect of food traders, particular 
consideration will be given to any observations received from Environmental Health officers 
regarding food hygiene and the potential for harm. (Please see Appendix E for clarification of 
food hygiene requirements)’ 

 

Page 2



 

5.8 Members will note Paragraph 18.5 of the Street Trading Policy which details that the 
Committee will always determine applications by: 

 
a. Considering each case on its merits. 
b. Using this policy to assess applications. 
c. Dealing with the hearing in a balanced and impartial manner. 
d. Ensuring that the rules of natural justice are applied. 
e. Giving all parties sufficient opportunity to present their case, ask questions and provide 

information for consideration in support of their application or objection.  
 
5.9 Members will note that determination of this issue rests with the Taxi and General Licensing 

Sub-Committee and that there are no further rights of appeal and that the Committee’s 
decision is final.  

 
 
6. ASSUMPTIONS 
 
6.1 No assumptions have been made in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
7. LINKS TO RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES 
 
7.1 The council has its own street tra
[...]
tion being rejected, any deposit paid will be refunded.  In 
the interim if an application is received for the same site by another trader 
they will take precedence over any rejected applications. 
 

15.  Consideration of Applications  
 

15.1  A flow chart of the determination process is attached at Appendix B for 
information. 
 

15.2 Officers will consider each application on its merits and in accordance with the 
Councils policy. In reaching a conclusion the officer will have regard to the 
following:   
 

A.  Public disorder and anti-social behaviour: The street trading activity 
should not present a risk to good public order or encourage anti-
social behaviour in the locality in which it is situated. Particular 
consideration will be given to any observations received from 
Heddlu Gwent Police and Community Safety.  

B.  Prevention of nuisance: The street trading activity shall not present 
any likelihood of nuisance from noise, light, smells, litter or fumes to 
households and businesses in the vicinity of the proposed street 
trading site. Observations from Environmental Health officers will 
be taken into particular consideration. 

C.  Public Safety: The location of the proposed street trading activity 
should not present a substantial risk to the public in terms of road 
safety, obstruction and fire hazard. The term “public” refers to both 
customers frequenting the street trading activity, local residents and 
other members of the public using the street. In respect of food 
traders, particular consideration will be given to any observations 
received from Environmental Health officers regarding food hygiene 
and the potential for harm. (Please see Appendix E for clarification 
of food hygiene requirements)  

D.  Any relevant written observations received from any of the 
consultees either in support or against the application that have a 
bearing on the promotion of the stated objectives. 

 
16.  Assistants  

 
16.1  The holder of a street trad
[...]
ability. 
 

Applicants must be aware that a street trading consent would be granted 
where the application is uncontested and complies with this policy, however, 
the issue of a consent does not obviate the requirement to obtain any other 
requirement such as planning permission, registration as a food business or a 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for the provision of hot food 
between 11.00 pm and 5.00 am the following morning.  Failure to obtain all 
necessary permissions may render them liable to enforcement action. 
 

Applicants must submit the following to the Council: 
1.  A completed and signed Council’s Street Trading Consent application 

form. Applications from persons aged under 18 years of age will not be 
accepted. 

 
2. One passport type photograph and a report obtained from the 

Disclosure and Barring Service. The report must not be more than 4 
weeks old at the time of presenting the application. An applicant with 
any unspent criminal convictions or who is considered unsuitable for 
any other reason will be required to attend a hearing before the 
relevant committee of the Council.  

 
3. A form of photographic identification such as passport or DVLA photo 

driving licence.   
 
4.     Where the proposed street trading activity is from a specific static 

location / position, a scaled site plan showing the precise trading 
position, indicate roads, footpaths, pedestrian areas, landmarks, 
offices, retail outlets and public buildings within a 100 metre radius. 
This requirement shall not apply to mobile trader applications. 

 
5. One colour photograph of the stall/ van / barrow/ cart, / etc that will be 

used for the street trading activity. A plan of the trading outlet to include  
external dimensions, any cooling or cooking facilities, hand washing 
facilities, fire-fighting equipment, storage areas, etc. The following 
detail will also be required where appropriate:  
 

 (i)  The registration mark of the vehicle 
 (ii)  Mak
[...]
ps) 
10. Caerphilly Business Park 
11. Dyffryn Business Park 
12. Tredomen Park 
13. St David’s Industrial Estate 
 

 

Page 33



Hi Paul, 
 
I have a number of safety concerns regarding the proposed location of the catering trailer 
and, in view of these, regret that I am unable to support this application.  Details of my 
specific concerns are provided below.  
 

 There is no parking provision in the vicinity of the site and the section of highway 
fronting the premises is restricted by double yellow lines.  The catering trailer is likely 
to encourage unlawful parking in the area, which would be particularly problematic as 
there is a set of permanent traffic signals directly outside the premises on Bridge 
Street and there is also a builders merchant situated on the opposite side of the road 
which receives regular deliveries/pickups by large vehicles/HGVs throughout the 
day.  The parked vehicles are likely to impede the forward visibility to the traffic 
signals and obstruct the flow of traffic through along the road.  
 

 The former land owner had raised concerns with the council about the difficulties that 
he was encountering with accessing the site following the installation of the traffic 
signals. 

 
Regards 
Dean 
 

Dean Smith 
Prif Beiriannwr | Principal Engineer 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Caerffili | Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 

APPENDIX 2

Page 34



APPENDIX 3

Page 35



APPENDIX 3

Page 36



To,  
 
Whom this may concern at Caerphilly Council 
 
Appeal against Highway Authority’s objection 
 
Below are all the factual points and reassurance against the objection 
 
Objection – No parking provision  
 
 

 There are double yellow lines that allow disabled members of the 
public that hold a blue badge to park on them for up to 3 hours and 
this has never been witnessed   

 There should be a single yellow line that does not allow any parking 
at all!  

 If there was a pedestrian crossing then zig zag lines could have been 
another option 

 The builders merchants opposite, do not tolerate any public parking 
however there LGV/HGV always need to gain access so to iterate 
again we will not tolerate any parking 

 Where the traffic light is on our side of the road, parking can not be 
allowed and has not been tolerated prior (by our neighbour Mod 
Plan) as the road is a bus route for bus X15 & N2 

 The previous owner of The Old Telephone Exchange was not happy 
with where the traffic lights were installed as it restricted access to 
the property gates however this works in our favour as we are not 
allowing any customer parking on the property 

 We shall have manual bollards at the opening of the gates to the 
property which will not allow and discourage customers to attempt 
to park during opening hours 

 There will be very clear signs along side the business sign on the 
fences/posts of the property stating no parking (no tolerance to 
illegal parking) upon visiting The Great Foodini Please refer to 
attached picture  

 We have also considered changing the business name to discourage 
any passing trade to NOT park illegally or our returning customers 

APPENDIX 4

Page 37



to not park on the pavement/double yellow lines outside. Name 
change to the The Great Foodini Walk-In & Go 

 The trade that we shall be benefiting are the hard working 
neighbouring businesses within the community as there are no 
known healthy hot/cold food facilities with in walking distance.  

 Neighbouring businesses such as Mod Plan, Royal Mail, Master 
glaze, Priority tool hire, Fast parts, Spartans, Fast rads & all other 
business within the industrial estates will benefit from our food & 
drink facilities 

 Distributing leaflets to the neighbouring businesses with 
instructions providing legal parking information and a walk route to 
order/collect their goods 

 Parking on the pavement or double yellow lines will not be allowed 
or tolerated as our neighbour Mod Plan does not tolerate this 
e

Minutes of the meeting

N
CAERPHILLY

COUNTY BORODOUGH COUNL,

CYNGOR BWRIDEISTREF SIRO

ERRFEFILT

TAXI AND GENERAL SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD MYNACH ON
THURSDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY 2020 AT 10.00 AM

PRESENT
Councillors:

Ms J. Gale, R. Whiting and W. Williams

Together with:

L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), P. Smith (Licensing Officer), T. Rawson (Solicitor),
R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer)

Representing Appropriate Bodies (CCBC Highways)
R. Hurn (Assistant Engineer)

Representing the Applicant
Miss A. Alosery (Applicant), Mr I. Hussain (Site Landlord)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR
The Sub Committee were advised of the unavailability of both the Chair and Vice-Chair for
this meeting, and the need to elect a Member to preside as acting Chair. The Sub
Committee unanimously voted to elect Councillor Ross Whiting to preside as Chair for the
duration of the meeting.

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
An apology for absence was received from Dean Smith (Principal Engineer — Traffic
Management)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the
meeting.

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - APPLICATION
FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT.

The Acting Chair welcomed all those in attendance and introductions were made.



Mr Lee Morgan (Licensing Manager) referred to the apology for absence received from the
Principal Engineer and explained that arrangements had been made for a colleague from
the Highways Team (Rachel Hurn) to attend in his place, as Highways were the key
consultee in response to the application. He requested that a short adjournment be
granted to 10.30 a.m. to allow Ms Hurn sufficient time to arrive for the meeting.

All parties were in agreement with the request and the meeting adjourned at 10.05 a.m.

The meeting reconvened at 10.30 a.m. and Ms Hurn (Assistant Engineer) was introduced
to Members.

The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee outlined the procedure for the meeting, including
the order of representations and the opportunities for all parties to ask questions.

Mr Lee Morgan (Licensing Manager) presented the report and outlined the application
submitted by Miss Anneke Alosery for the grant of a Street Trading consent for a catering
trailer located at the Old Telephone Exchange, Bridge Street, Abercarn, NP11 4SE,
between the hours of 7am to 7pm for the provision of hot food, hot beverages and soft
drinks.

The Sub Committee were referred to the representations received from Highways as an
appropriate body, who had expressed concerns around public safety due to the lack of
parking provision in the vicinity of the site and the potential for unlawful parking and traffic
obstruction in the area. Members noted the aerial and street view of the premises as set
out in the meeting papers, with colour copies tabled at the meeting.

No other adverse comments were received from other appropriate bodies during the 14 day
period; however Environmental Health were unable to make observations on the
application as there was no catering unit to inspect at the time of application.

The Sub Committee were referred to the information supplied by Miss Alosery in support of
the application as set out in the meeting papers. As part of her appeal, the applicant had
supplied a short video file showing traffic movement and parked vehicles in the vicinity of
the traffic lights at Bridge Street, which was then played to the Sub Committee by the
Licensing Manager.

Members were referred to the Council’s Street Trading Policy as set out in the agenda
papers, and in particular paragraph 15.2 (c) which states that “the location of the proposed
street trading activity should not present a substantial risk to the public in terms of road
safety, obstruction and fire hazard”.

Attention was drawn to the determination process as set out in the Street Trading Policy
and to the way in which the Sub Committee would deal with the application. Members
were directed to the recommendation set out in the Licensing Manager’s report, which
recommended the refusal of the application for the Street Trading consent, following the
concerns raised in respect of public safety. However, the Sub Committee were reminded
that this was purely a recommendation and that they should take into account all the
information before them when making their decision.

It was also noted that that determination of the matter rests with the Taxi and General Sub
Committee and that there are no further rights of appeal.

All parties present were afforded the opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing
Manager. In response to a Member’s query, the applicant confirmed that the entrance on
the other side of the road leads to the yard for a builders merchant, and that the pavement
also runs along that side of the road (and not the side of the road next to the premises).



A Member asked if Licensing could provide a definition or examples of “substantial risk”.
The Licensing Manager explained that the only concerns received had been from
Highways regarding the potential impact on public safety if the application were to be
granted, but that there was nothing in the policy to define “substantial risk”. The Sub
Committee sought further information on how applications can be assessed as presenting a
“substantial risk” and the Licensing Manager explained that this is based on the levelitypes
of concerns received from consultees.

Representations were then invited from Highways as the Appropriate Body.

Ms Rachel Hurn (Assistant Engineer) referred to the representation from her colleague
(Dean Smith) as set out in the meeting papers and explained that she fully agreed with his
assessment of the situation. Members were advised that there is no parking at the site and
that it is located within the confines of a traffic light control junction, so is likely to create
parking issues. She explained that the Council already receive complaints about problem
parking from a nearby premises and that granting the application would most likely
exacerbate the existing situation. She also explained that the traffic lights are motion
controlled and so this may cause the signalling system to become more irregular and
create traffic build-ups if extra vehicle movement is detected in the area.

All parties were afforded the opportunity to ask questions, and in a response to a query on
how the traffic lights detect car movement, Ms Hurn explained that induction loops are built
into the road which activate when they sense a vehicle and send a signal to the lights. If
vehicles are parked in the loop area for an extended length of time, this will cut out the
signal and the lights will run on fixed time, meaning that they become less efficient and
could lead to a build up of traffic. In addition, a parked vehicle outside the proposed street
trading location could prevent the free-flow of traffic and cause obstruction, particularly as it
is also on a bus route. Ms Hurn also confirmed that the traffic lights are on a 3-way junction
that was installed several years due to a hew housing development in the area and the
need to improve visibility for traffic emerging from a blind corner.

Ms Hurn was asked how Highways define substantial risk, and she explained that street
trading applications are assessed by a suitably qualified member of staff. In this particular
instance, the risk would be on the basis that there could be a certain volume of customers
arriving by car and parking up to collect their food.

Representations were then invited from the applicant, Miss Anneke Alosery.

Miss Alosery addressed the Sub Committee and was supported in her representations by
the site landlord, Mr Imrhan Hussain.

Miss Alosery replayed the video clip shown earlier to the Sub Committee and explained
that there would be nowhere for customers to park outside the site in any event, particularly
given the traffic queuing up from the lights which would block the entrance to the premises.
Additionally, there is a lamppost just off the entrance which would impede any attempts to
park at the site.

The applicant explained that the sole intention of her catering unit is to attract customers on
foot from neighbouring businesses and factories, as there are no other local facilities
providing hot or cold food in the area.

Miss Alosery and Mr Hussain referred to a prevalence of parking problems and traffic
issues already in existence along Bridge Street. By way of a Powerpoint presentation, the
applicant presented a diary log of traffic movement along Bridge Street to illustrate these
problems. This log included photographs of the Bridge Street area taken across 5 days
selected at random and at various times of day, and highlighted numerous vehicle



obstructions, hazards and risks in the area, together with damage caused to grass verges
near the highway as a result of staff parking at neighbouring businesses. Particular
reference was made to pavement parking attributed to one business, and obstructive
parking on the highway next to another local trader caused by visitors and trade deliveries
to the premises.

Miss Alosery suggested that many of the issues referenced by Highways are being caused
by existing businesses in the area, and explained that she was willing to put up signage (as
illustrated in the report) to discourage similar inappropriate parking around her business. It
was added that as many surrounding businesses have their own car parks, these staff
would not need to travel to Miss Alosery’s catering unit by car. Mr Hussain also highlighted
the instances of pavement parking and illegal parking and stated that although there are
parking enforcement officers who patrol the area, they are not tackling the established
businesses who are causing the parking problems.

Mr Hussain explained that as site landlord, he would expect the no parking rule to be
enforced, that the signage proposed by Miss Alosery will act as a deterrent, together with
the use of CCTV, and that customers will come to understand that they are only able to
access the site on foot.

In conclusion, Mr Hussain read out a summary of the observations set out in the
Powerpoint presentation. He stated that the Highways Principal Engineer had not taken
into consideration the on-going and current parking obstruction, various illegal parking,
hazards around existing trading sites, pavement parking by local businesses and the other
issues highlighted in the representation from the applicant. He asked that Highways
reconsider their stance and take into account the written representations of the applicant,
which included over 20 bullet points to correct the concerns around parking obstructions
and current serious hazards. The Sub Committee were asked to note that Highways were
the only Appropriate Body objecting to the application and that their reasons for concern
were already in existence through other traders. It was also reiterated that the applicant
would not tolerate parking outside the premises.

All parties were afforded the opportunity to ask questions. In response to queries from the
Sub Committee on how the business would be advertised, Miss Alosery explained that she
had already canvassed local businesses who agreed with the need for a food takeaway
service in the area. It was explained that Miss Alosery would be delivering flyers to
surrounding businesses to advertise her catering service but that she was not intending to
advertise more widely, either near to the neighbouring bypass or through social media.
Miss Alosery stated that she was willing to amend the name of her catering unit to “The
Great Foodini Walk In & Go” to reflect the nature of the business, and explained that she
would be offering a call and collect service, but would not tolerate illegal parking in any
form.

The Licensing Manager asked why Miss Alosery had applied for a Street Trading Consent
in that particular area and if amenities such as electric and water would be supplied. Miss
Alosery explained that she had chosen the site as it is gated and would provide a secure
location for the static trailer. Mr Hussain added that water and electrics would be supplied
to the trailer and there would be no need for a generator.

The Licensing Manager asked if there was any particular reason why the trailer could not
be located elsewhere or if Miss Alosery had approached neighbouring businesses to
operate the unit from their car park. Miss Alosery confirmed that she hadn’t done so but
that this could be an option.

A Member referred to the no parking notices proposed by Miss Alosery and asked how she
intended to deal with any instances of unauthorised parking. Miss Alosery explained that in



these cases, she would go out and tackle the problem directly with the vehicle driver. The
Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee suggested that there might be opportunity for cars to
slip in and park up if the entrance is clear, and Miss Alosery stated that hopefully the cars
would drive off elsewhere once they see the signage.

Ms Hurn asked about arrangements for deliveries to the catering unit. Miss Alosery
explained that bollards would be in place in the day but that access would be made
available for delivery drivers. Ms Hurn asked the Sub Committee to note that no pop-up
signage is permitted on the highway as it is classed as an illegal obstruction. However, she
confirmed that parking signage on fencing would be acceptable.

Ms Hurn referred to the parking issues highlighted by Miss Alosery and acknowledged the
extent of illegal parking across the county borough. However, she explained that there
were concerns that the particular siting of the trailer at the Old Telephone Exchange could
lead to safety issues and exacerbate existing traffic problems.

All parties were then afforded the opportunity to sum up before the Taxi and General Sub
Committee retired to make its decision.

The Licensing Manager highlighted the report recommendation and rationale and referred
the Sub Committee to the considerations set out in the report requiring determination.

Ms Hurn reiterated her view that the granting of the application would place additional strain
on existing traffic and parking problems in the area, due to the nature of the business.

Mr Hussain refuted the view of Highways that the granting of the Street Trading Consent
would add to the problems in the area. He stated that there was a need for the Council to
address existing issues, and there would be no impact on public safety as there is no need
for pedestrians to walk on the left-hand side of the road.

The Sub Committee retired at 11.46 a.m. to make its decision and reconvened at 12.34
p.m.

Following consideration of the application for a Street Trading consent for a catering trailer
located at The Old Telephone Exchange, Bridge Street, Abercarn, and having regard to the
Licensing Manager’s report and all the representations made, the Taxi and General Sub
Committee, by a majority decision of 2-1, RESOLVED that the application be refused.

In making their decision, the majority of the Sub Committee were satisfied that there would
be a substantial risk to the public via obstruction of the highway if the site were approved.
It was accepted by all parties that the area in which the site is located suffers from poor
parking practices of vehicle operators using the highway.

Whilst the Sub Committee accepted that the applicant’s intention would be to seek walking
trade from surrounding businesses, the majority determined that the frequency of
customers driving to and parking to use the food van would largely be outside of the
applicant’s control. The majority accepted that the “run in run out” nature of the intended
catering business would make it more probable that customers would park inappropriately.

The Sub Committee considered the particular traffic conditions at the site and took into
account the fact that the highway is used regularly by public buses and comprises a 3-
junction roadway controlled by traffic lights to regulate a narrow stretch of highway under a
railway bridge that comprises a blind corner.

The majority of the Committee were of the view that even sporadic or infrequent
inappropriate parking of customers of the van had significant potential to interfere with the



flow of traffic that is currently highly regulated due to the inherent difficulties with such
section of highway. It was noted however that the Committee Member against refusal was
not satisfied that the influx from this business would pose substantial risk.

The applicant was reminded that there is no further right of appeal and that written

confirmation of the decision would be sent out following the meeting.

The Acting Chair thanked all parties for their attendance and the meeting closed at 12.37
pm.



